2011 TEUR 37,294), since it is unlikely that they could be realised in the foreseeable future. TEUR 1,431
(at 31 March 2011 TEUR 2,490 of which accounts for the measurement of treasury shares, which would
result in the need to recognise deferred taxes in consolidated equity, not affecting net income.

Deferred taxes (net) changed as follows:

 Financial year
(in EUR 1,000) 2011/12  2010/11
Carrying amount at the beginning of the financial
year  6,498   6,460
Currency translation differences  772   (318)
Income/(expense) recognised in the income
statement   3,795   458
Income taxes recognised in equity  53   (102)

Carrying amount at the end of the financial year  11,118   6,498

AT&S AUSTRIA TECHNOLOGIE & SYSTEMTECHNIK
AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- 29 -

Income taxes in connection with the components of the other comprehensive income are as follows:

 Financial year
 2011/12  2010/11

(in EUR 1,000)

Income/
(expense)

before
taxes

Tax
income/

(expense)

Income/
(expense)
after taxes

Income/
(expense)

before
taxes

Tax
income/

(expense)

Income/
(expense)
after taxes

Currency translation
differences 34,764 -- 34,764  (10,777) -- (10,777)
Fair value gains/(losses) of
available-for-sale financial
assets (13) -- (13)  1 -- 1
Fair value gains/(losses) of
cash flow hedges (216) 54 (162)  406 (102) 304
Other comprehensive income 34,535 54 34,589  (10,370) (102) (10,472)

AT&S AUSTRIA TECHNOLOGIE & SYSTEMTECHNIK
AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- 30 -

V.   NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

8. Property, plant and equipment

(in EUR 1,000)

Land, plants
and buildings

Machinery and
technical

equipment

Tools, fixtures,
furniture and

office equipment

Prepayments
and

construction
in progress Total

Net carrying amount
31 March 2011

55,620 291,256 4,638 33,996 385,510

Exchange differences  4,292 27,755 82 2,896 35,025
Additions  614 61,945 2,291 32,223 97,073
Disposals  (2,194) (409) (98) -- (2,701)
Transfers  784 34,175 34 (34,993) --
Impairment  -- -- -- -- --
Depreciation, current  (3,403) (55,257)) (1,781) -- (60,441)
Net carrying amount
31 March 2012

55,713 359,465 5,166 34,122 454,466

At 31 March 2012
Gross carrying amount  76,118 787,756 21,996 34,122 919,992
Accumulated depreciation  (20,405) (428,291) (16,830) -- (465,526)
Net carrying amount  55,713 359,465 5,166 34,122 454,466

(in EUR 1,000)

Land, plants
and buildings

Machinery and
technical

equipment

Tools, fixtures,
furniture and

office equipment

Prepayments
and

construction
in progress Total

Net carrying amount
31 March 2010

54,053 239,343 4,303 10,828 308,527

Exchange differences  (602) (4,018) (50) (1,153) (5,823)
Additions  1,055 17,618 1,667 111,869 132,209
Disposals  (33) (600) 11 -- (622)
Transfers  4,324 82,636 588 (87,548) --
Impairment  (18) (47) (1) -- (66)
Depreciation, current  (3,159) (43,676) (1,880) -- (48,715)
Net carrying amount
31 March 2011

55,620 291,256 4,638 33,996 385,510

At 31 March 2011
Gross carrying amount  75,425 652,418 21,287 33,996 783,126
Accumulated depreciation  (19,805) (361,162) (16,649) -- (397,616)
Net carrying amount  55,620 291,256 4,638 33,996 385,510

The value of the land included in land, plants and buildings amounts to TEUR 1,509 (TEUR 1,484 as at
31 March 2011).

AT&S AUSTRIA TECHNOLOGIE & SYSTEMTECHNIK
AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- 31 -

Depreciation of the current financial year is recognised in cost of sales, selling costs, and general and
administrative costs.

Impairment
In the previous year, some items of property, plant and equipment that fulfilled the criteria for impairment
were written down to their recoverable amount. The impairments in the financial year 2010/11 in the